

No. 08-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER
OF UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BOY SCOUTS OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID K. PARK
National Legal Counsel
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
Irving, TX 75015

GEORGE A. DAVIDSON
Counsel of Record
CARLA A. KERR
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, NY 10004
(212) 837-6000

SCOTT H. CHRISTENSEN
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 721-4600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE TESTS FOR DETERMINING CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION | 4 |
| A. Defining an Expressive Association | 5 |
| B. The Interference Test | 7 |
| C. Compelling State Interests Which Are Unrelated to Suppression of Ideas | 12 |
| II. PUBLIC FORUM DOCTRINE | 16 |
| A. The Application of <i>Rosenberger</i> | 16 |
| B. Viewpoint Discrimination | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America,
275 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2003),
aff'd in part and certifying questions,
530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008),
petition for cert. filed, 77 U.S.L.W. 3563
(U.S. Mar. 31, 2009) (No. 08-1222) 3

Board of Directors of Rotary International
v. Rotary Club of Duarte,
481 U.S. 537 (1987) 4, 5, 13

Board of Regents v. Southworth,
529 U.S. 217 (2000) 16

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) *passim*

Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman,
335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*,
541 U.S. 903 (2004) 3

Child Evangelism Fellowship of Maryland, Inc.
v. Montgomery County Public Schools,
457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006) 15

Christian Legal Society Chapter of University of
California, Hastings College of Law v. Kane,
No. 06-15956, 2009 WL 693391
(9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2009) 1

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985)</i> | 12, 16 |
| <i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)</i> | 21-22 |
| <i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette, 450 U.S. 107 (1981)</i> | 7, 22 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)</i> | 12 |
| <i>Evans v. City of Berkeley, 127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 696 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002), aff'd, 129 P.3d 394 (Cal.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 987 (2006)</i> | 4 |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California, 468 U.S. 364 (1984)</i> | 19 |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 533 U.S. 98 (2001)</i> | 19, 20 |
| <i>Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)</i> | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)</i> | <i>passim</i> |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001) | 19 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States,</i> 277 U.S. 438 (1928) | 13 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982) | 12 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent,</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981) | 17 |
